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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
STANDARDS FOR THE DISPOSAL OF ) R 20-19
COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUALS IN ) (Rulemaking — Land)
SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS: PROPOSED )
NEW 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 845 )
)

PREFILED QUESTIONS OF ELPC, PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK, AND SIERRA
CLUB TO ANDREW BITTNER

Municipal Solid Waste Landfills

1. Have you reviewed whether the statutory provision authorizing the development of
standards for municipal solid waste landfills is different from the provision that
authorized the federal CCR rule? If so, please explain your findings.

2. Are the constituents found in CCR surface impoundments the same as those found in
municipal solid waste landfills?

a. Ifthere are differences in the constituents in CCR surface impoundments versus
municipal solid waste landfills, what are those differences?

b. Are there differences in how long the contaminants from municipal solid waste
landfills can persist in the environment, as compared to contaminants that leach

from CCR? If so, please note those differences.

3. Have you evaluated whether municipal solid waste landfills are typically located in a same
type of location, i.e., adjacent to a surface water body, as CCR surface impoundments?

a. Ifso, what have you found?
4. Do municipal solid waste landfills impound water?

Viable alternatives

5. What is a “viable” closure alternative?

6. Does the phrase “to the maximum extent feasible” require comparing feasible alternatives?



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 09/10/2020

7. Would moving CCR to an onsite landfill reduce the need for transportation of coal ash as
compared to moving CCR offsite?

8. What is the difference between evaluating whether constructing an onsite landfill is
possible and evaluating whether constructing an onsite landfill is viable?

Intersecting groundwater

9. On page 9 of your testimony, you state that surface impoundments with intersecting
groundwater are “often of particular concern due to the potential for CCR constituent
mass to continue leaching into groundwater even after closure is completed.”

a. In what circumstances can CCR constituent mass continue leaching into
groundwater after closure is completed?

b. Does the rise and fall of the groundwater table affect the potential for CCR
constituent mass to continue leaching into groundwater even after closure is
completed? If so, please describe how.

c. Does the rise and fall of adjacent surface water affect the potential for CCR
constituent mass to continue leaching into groundwater even after closure is
completed? If so, please describe how.

d. Does settling or shifting of the subsurface affect the potential for CCR constituent
mass to continue leaching into groundwater even after closure is completed? If so,
please describe how.

e. Can actions at nearby offsite locations affect the potential for CCR constituent
mass to continue leaching into groundwater even after closure is completed? If so,
please describe how.

f. Can deterioration of the cap in a cap-in-place closure affect the potential for CCR

constituent mass to continue leaching into groundwater even after closure is
completed? If so, please describe how.

Floodplains
10. On page 10 of your testimony, you state that surface impoundments “constructed in
floodplains are another scenario of concern due to the potential contact of surface water

and CCR in some circumstances.”

a. In what circumstances can contact of surface water and CCR occur when a
surface impoundment is located in a floodplain?

b. Can floods affect the elevation of adjacent groundwater?
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c. Can floods affect the direction of flow of groundwater adjacent to the flooded
surface water body?

d. Do floods pose a risk of release of CCR or CCR contaminants into ground or
surface waters? Please explain.

e. Do you know if rising or receding floodwaters can affect the stability of berms of
surface impoundments located in the floodplain? If so, how? Please explain.

f.  What other structural damage may a closed impoundment located in the
floodplain be susceptible to in the event of a flood?

Assessments

1.

12.

Costs

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Does an assessment stop an eroding riverbank or an earthquake?

Does an assessment stop a sudden collapse of an impoundment or the subsurface
underlying it?

Please explain the basis for the statement on page 12 of your testimony that “cost is a key
component of the ‘ease or difficulty of implementing a potential closure method.’”

Can the word “difficulty” encompass physical or technical challenges, rather than cost
considerations?

Can the word “ease” address physical or technical limitations, or lack thereof, of an
endeavor, rather than cost considerations?

What types of options or methods would not be considered for closure if costs were listed
as criteria in Section 845.710(b)?

Are you aware that the Coal Ash Pollution Prevention Act requires that the Part 845 rules
be at least as protective as federal regulations of coal combustion residuals promulgated
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency under the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act?

a. Did the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit hold
in Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. United States Environmental Protection
Agency, 901 F.3d 414, 448-49 (D.C. Cir. 2018), that cost cannot be considered in
establishing regulatory standards under Section 4005(a) of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6945(a)? If not, please explain in
detail the basis for your answer.
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b. Does the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act (CERCLA), which you cite on pages 12-13 of your prefiled testimony,
incorporate different standards concerning consideration of cost than 42 U.S.C. §
6945(a) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act? If not, please explain
in detail the basis for your answer.

Please provide the basis for your statement on page 13 of your testimony that
“Regulations that pertain to municipal solid waste landfills and certain non-municipal
non-hazardous waste disposal facilities...are the regulations upon which the Federal CCR
Rule is based....”

Closure methods

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

In what circumstances is closure of an impoundment by removal more protective of
health and the environment than closure by cap in place? Please describe.

On page 15 of your testimony, you note that “a combination of [Closure in Place] and a
vertical barrier wall may be necessary to be protective of human health and the
environment.” Please describe a vertical barrier wall and explain what it does.

Why would a vertical barrier wall, in combination with closure in place, be necessary to
protect human health and the environment?

Do vertical barrier walls need to be operated or maintained to continue functioning as
intended? If so, please describe.

Do such vertical barrier walls need to be inspected?

If a vertical barrier wall is not properly operated, maintained, or inspected, how may such
failure to properly operate, maintain, or inspect the vertical barrier wall affect its
performance?

Do such vertical barrier walls involve components that at times need to be replaced?

If vertical barrier walls involve components that at times need to be replaced, how may
the performance of the wall be affected if such components are not timely replaced, or
not replaced at all?

Would it be prudent to put in place a vertical barrier wall without anticipating the need
for operation, maintenance, inspection, and/or replacement of certain components of that
wall?

US EPA Risk Assessment

28.

On page 16 of your testimony, you cite to statements in US EPA’s 2014 Risk Assessment
stating that “releases from surface impoundments [to groundwater] drop dramatically



29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.
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after closure, even with waste in place” and that closure by removal “has a negligible
effect on modeled risks.” (US EPA, 2014, pp. 5-28 — 5-29). Do you know what model US
EPA relied on in coming to those findings? Was it the EPACMTP model?

Did the model used by US EPA in coming to those findings simulate scenarios where
CCR is disposed within an underlying aquifer? Please provide the basis for your answer.

Did the model used by US EPA in coming to those findings simulate groundwater flow
through fractured rock? Please provide the basis for your answer.

Does CCR mineralogy and leachate chemistry evolve over time, as leaching continues? If
your answer is no, please explain.

Did the model used by US EPA in coming to those findings simulate more than a single
leachate composition from an operating or closed impoundment? Please provide the basis
for your answer.

Did the model used by US EPA in coming to those findings assume that there is no net
addition of ash into the impoundment over its operating life? Please provide the basis for
your answer.

Did the model used by US EPA take into account climate data that is more recent than
1990? Please provide the basis for your answer.

Did the model used by US EPA take into account the potential effects of climate change,
such as changes in rainfall, temperature, or episodic rainfall events? Please provide the
basis for your answer.

Can CCR be highly alkaline and create pH plumes downgradient of the CCR
impoundment?

Did the model used by US EPA in coming to those findings simulate scenarios where
CCR leachate changes the chemistry of the aquifer receiving the leachate? Please provide
the basis for your answer.

Did the model used by US EPA in coming to those findings simulate variable
oxidation/reduction potential (Eh) conditions in either leachate or leachate-impacted
groundwater? Please provide the basis for your answer.

Did the model used by US EPA in coming to those findings evaluate the effect of
contaminant-plume mobilization of non-waste related metals from the aquifer due to
altered aquifer water quality? Please provide the basis for your answer.

Did the model used by US EPA in coming to those findings consider either the pre-
existing occupation of adsorption sites in the aquifer by naturally occurring metals or
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competition for remaining sites by multiple contaminants migrating from the waste
disposal area? Please provide the basis for your answer.

Do you agree with US EPA’s statement that “an operating time of 75 years for
impoundments is not enough to deplete the entire constituent mass present in CCR
waste” (EPA 2014 Risk Assessment at 5-28)? Please explain your answer.

What is the “incomplete[] elimination of the flux of constituents to groundwater,” which,
on page 16 of your testimony, you state sometimes occurs with closure in place?

Closure in place

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48

49.

50.

51.

Please explain the basis for your statement on page 16 of your testimony that closure in
place “tends to be more protective in lower-conductivity aquifers.”

Over what time horizon is closure in place “more protective” in lower-conductivity
aquifers? Please provide the basis for your statement.

Have you evaluated when the peak contaminant concentrations in CCR leachate occur in
low-conductivity aquifers? If so, please describe the results of that evaluation.

Are you aware of studies evaluating when the peak contaminant concentration in CCR
leachate occurs in low-conductivity aquifers? If so, what do they find?

Have you evaluated the impacts of climate change on leaching from closed-in-place CCR
surface impoundments in lower-conductivity aquifers? If so, please describe the results of
that evaluation.

. Please explain the basis for the statement on page 16 of your testimony that closure in

place “tends to be more protective for compounds that sorb more strongly to soil and are
transported more slowly.”

Over what time horizon is closure in place “more protective” for CCR compounds that
sorb more strongly to soil and are transported more slowly? Please provide the basis for
your statement.

Have you evaluated when the peak contaminant concentrations in CCR leachate occur for
compounds that sorb more strongly to soil and are transported more slowly? If so, please
describe the results of that evaluation.

Are you aware of studies evaluating when the peak contaminant concentration in CCR
leachate occur for compounds that sorb more strongly to soil and are transported more
slowly? If so, what do they find?
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52. Have you evaluated the impacts of climate change on leaching from closed-in-place CCR
surface impoundments in lower-conductivity aquifers? If so, please describe the results of
that evaluation.

53. Please explain the basis for your statement on page 16 of your testimony that closure in
place “tends to be more protective for larger impoundments....”

54. Over what time horizon is closure in place “more protective” for larger CCR
impoundments?

55. What size is a “larger” CCR impoundment?

Groundwater Model

56. On page 17 of your testimony you state that the hypothetical impoundments you assumed
for these models were “square Sls,” but were of much different area: the large
hypothetical impoundment is 200 acres, while the smaller impoundment is 25 acres. On
Figures 4.1 and 4.2, the impoundments appear to occupy the same width and depth.

a. Are figures 4.1 and 4.2 an accurate depiction of what you modeled — including
that both modeled impoundments have the same width and depth?

b. Ifso, given the differences in area covered by the impoundments, must one
impoundment be far longer than the other to encompass 400 acres while the other

covers only 25 acres?

c. Did you model the larger impoundment as a long rectangle and the other, smaller
impoundment as a square?

57. Does the model you used model coal ash in contact with groundwater as a continued
source of groundwater contamination?

58. Is it appropriate to model coal ash in contact with groundwater as a continued source of
groundwater contamination? Please explain your answer.

59. Does your groundwater model show that either alternative modeled achieves the
groundwater protection standards?

60. Why did you limit your model to a 30 year timeframe?

61. If the model had extended out further than 30 years, would that have changed the
concentrations achieved by the different closure methods in your hypothetical scenarios?

62. Why did you choose not to model additional scenarios, including where the smaller
impoundment is in contact with groundwater and the larger impoundment is not?
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64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.
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Why did you model hypothetical impoundments rather than modeling real life site
conditions?

Do contaminants in addition to — or other than — arsenic often leach from a CCR
impoundment?

Can arsenic react differently in groundwater than other common CCR constituents?

Does arsenic travel through groundwater at the same speed as other common CCR
constituents?

Would including multiple common CCR constituents in your modeling provide a more
realistic view of the impacts of different closure methods on groundwater contamination?

On page 17 of your testimony, you state that the hydraulic conductivity in the aquifer
underlying the hypothetical surface impoundment “was set to 5 x 10> (cm/s). Is the
hydraulic conductivity in the subsurface below actual impoundments variable?

Did you evaluate whether the hydraulic conductivity you set for the hypothetical aquifers
below the hypothetical impoundments is found in aquifers underlying impoundments in
[llinois?

Does your model of the removal scenario assume that the CCR liquid slurry source stops
being added to the impoundment one year before removal of ash begins, but no other
dewatering occurs prior to or during removal? If not, please explain your answer.

At actual impoundments, does active dewatering of the impoundment — not just ceasing
to sluice new slurry into the impoundment — take place before removal of ash begins?
Please explain your answer.

Does active dewatering (i.e., pumping out water from the impoundment) result in a
different hydraulic head in the impoundment, as opposed to just ceasing to sluice new
slurry into the impoundment?

Does active dewatering result in a different flux of contaminants into the groundwater as
compared to just ceasing to sluice new slurry into the impoundment?

Did the model you used in the removal scenario account for changes in hydraulic head in
the impoundment during the removal process?

Did the model you used in the removal scenarios account for increase and decrease in
flux of contaminants to groundwater over time?

Did the modeling you used in both hypothetical scenarios account for changes in leachate
concentration over time?
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78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85

86.

87.
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Did the modeling you used in both hypothetical scenarios account for reversals in
direction of groundwater flow?

Did the modeling you used in both hypothetical scenarios account for variation in
groundwater elevation, groundwater flow rates, elevation of adjacent surface waters, or

precipitation?

Did the modeling you used in both hypothetical scenarios account for future changes in
severity or frequency of storms and floods associated with climate change?

Why did you assume 10-cubic-yard trucks for removal of CCR?
There are trucks that hold more than 10 cubic yards, correct?

Are you aware of whether trucks that hold more than 10 cubic yards have been used in
removal of CCR?

Are you aware of any technical reason why a truck that holds more than 10 cubic yards
could not be used in removal of CCR?

What is the basis for the assumption in your model, noted on page 18 of your testimony,
that the trucks make 100 roundtrips per day?

. Why did you choose to model only transport by trucks, and not by rail or barge or a

combination of truck, rail, and/or barge?

Have you reviewed the duration from commencement to completion of removal of CCR
from impoundments where removal has already been completed? If so, please comment
on that duration.

Have you reviewed the methods by which CCR was transported at locations where
removal has been completed or is underway? If so, please comment on those methods.

Worker protections and climate change

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

Fugitive dust can be reduced by implementing dust controls, correct?
Do robust dust controls help reduce exposure to fugitive dust?

Does monitoring of fugitive dust help identify when control measures are not adequately
controlling such dust?

Have you evaluated what protections for workers proposed Part 845 requires?

Are you familiar with low-sulfur diesel or diesel particulate filters?
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93. Do you know whether low-sulfur diesel or diesel particulate filters can be used in
construction equipment, such as excavators? If so, can they? If your answer is no, please
explain.

94. Are you familiar with low-NOx engines?

a. Ifso, could low-NOx engines be used to reduce NOx emissions from construction
equipment used for CCR removal? If your answer is no, please explain.

b. Ifso, could low-NOx engines be used to reduce NOx emissions from trucks
transporting CCR onsite or offsite? If your answer is no, please explain.

95. Have you evaluated whether electric equipment — including electric construction
equipment or electric trucks — can be used in CCR removal?

96. Have you evaluated whether CCR can be transported by rail or barge, rather than truck?

97. Would evaluation of different coal ash transportation options, including but not limited to
rail, barge, truck size, truck trips, number of days and hours truck trips are taking place,
together with their climate impacts, assist Illinois EPA and the public in accounting for
risks in evaluating closure and corrective action alternatives? Please provide the basis for
your answer.

Vermilion

98. What is the basis for your assumption that 10 cubic yard trucks and 15 cubic yard trucks
would be used in CCR removal at the Vermilion site? (p. 23)

99. What is the basis for your assumption of 60 trucks making one round trip per day to
transport ash from the site?

100. What is the basis for your assumption that removal would only occur during a 5-day
work week?

101. In your experience, does construction work at CCR impoundments sometimes take
place on weekends?

102. Have you evaluated other disposal options other than Republic Services Brickyard
Disposal landfill in Batestown, Illinois, and Republic Services Illinois Landfill in
Rossville, Illinois, for disposal of the CCR from the Vermilion site?

a. Ifso, what are they?

b. If not, why not?

10
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103. Have you reviewed the mandates for transporting CCR, including manifests and the
transportation plan, under Part 845.740?

104. In addition to the mandates for transportation in proposed Part 845.740(c), do you have
an opinion about additional protections that should be included to limit potential safety
risks for communities?

105. If there are multiple sources of CCR at a site, is it possible to determine from which
source a given molecule of a CCR contaminant originated? If yes, please explain your
answer.

106. Do you agree that determining whether groundwater has been impacted by any source
of pollution requires knowing the background concentrations of constituents in
groundwater at the site that has not been affected by any source of contamination?

107. Does manganese leach from CCR? If no, please provide the basis for your answer.

108. Does iron leach from CCR? If no, please provide the basis for your answer.

109. Does vanadium leach from CCR? If no, please provide the basis for your answer.

110. Do caps over closed surface impoundments need to be maintained? Please explain your
answer.

111. If so, if that maintenance is not provided, how may that affect the functionality of the
cap?

112. Should caps over closed surface impoundments be inspected?

113. If so, if such inspections do not take place or take place too infrequently, how may that
affect the functionality of the cap?

114. Can changes in environmental conditions — including but not limited to increased
severity and frequency of storms or floods, or increased drought — affect the functionality

of'a cap? Please explain your answer.

115. Would it be prudent to close an impoundment in place with a cap without anticipating
the need for future maintenance and inspection of the cap to maintain its functionality?

116. Capped impoundments are expected to settle over time, correct?

117. Are there circumstances in which CCR in an unlined impoundment can migrate below
the original bottom elevation of the impoundment?

118. Does the elevation of the water table in Illinois vary seasonally?

11
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119. Have you studied changes in the water table underlying impoundments over time? If so,
please explain your findings.

120. Have you evaluated whether climate change has affected or is affecting the elevation of
the groundwater table at CCR impoundments? If so, please explain your findings.

121. In what circumstances could on-site consolidation of CCRs result in an increase of CCR
constituent mass migrating to the underlying aquifer?

122. If groundwater rises into consolidated ash, would the re-wetting of that ash raise the risk
of CCR constituent leaching more than the wetting of clean fill?

123. By using CCR instead of clean soil to fill the impoundment for purposes of covering it,
would you expose a greater area and volume of CCR to precipitation than if soil were
placed over drained CCR? If not, please explain your answer.

124. Is uncovered, exposed CCR more likely to create fugitive CCR dust than CCR covered
by clean soil? If not, please explain your answer.

125. Should any CCR impoundment be permitted, in your opinion, to receive additional
CCR?

a. Ifnot, in what circumstances should a CCR surface impoundment not be
permitted to receive more CCR?

126. Would it be a lesser burden on an operator to move CCR to safe, lined landfill or other
safe location once, than to run the risk of needing to move the CCR twice if it is
determined that CCR must be removed from the impoundment into which it is placed?

127. On page 29 of your testimony, you state that “consolidation of CCRs will not increase
the addition of CCR constituent mass to the aquifer.” Does this statement assume a fully-
functioning cap that has not deteriorated? Please explain your answer.

128. On page 30, n. 8 of your testimony, you state that “[i]f the consolidated CCRs were
generated by the combustion of coal sourced from a different location or is a different
type of CCR (i.e., bottom ash, fly ash, or flue-gas desulfurization waste) compared to the
original impoundment CCRs, there may be differences in the associated leachate
concentrations.” What factors may affect the difference in leachate concentrations from
different types of CCRs or CCR from different coals?

129. Could the mingling of coal ash from one impoundment with coal ash of a different type,
or with different properties, from a separate impoundment accelerate leaching through

both the original and consolidated ash? Please provide the basis for your answer.

130. On page 30, n. 8 of your testimony, you state that you “expect that in most cases, the
chemical differences between the consolidated CCRs and the original impounded CCRs

12
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to be minimal, because... the CCRs must have been generated at the same facility and
are, thus, likely reflective of the same coal sources and the same types of CCRs.” Is CCR
generated at the same facility always from the same coal sources? If so, please provide
the basis for your answer.

a. Have you done any research into whether Illinois coal plants sourced their coal
from different locations, with different types of coal, over the many years they
have been operating? If so, please explain your findings.

131. Does CCR disposed of in different impoundments at a site always contain the same type
of CCR? If so, please provide the basis for your answer.

a. Have you done any research into whether Illinois coal plants disposed of, or
dispose of, different types of CCR (fly ash versus bottom ash, for example) in
different impoundments? If so, please describe that research and your findings.

132. Could concentrations of CCR pollutants in groundwater underlying or adjacent to an
impoundment meet groundwater protection standards while active remediation, such as
pump and treat or maintenance of certain groundwater gradients, is ongoing, but then
exceed those standards after active remediation has ceased? Please explain your answer.

133. Could concentrations of CCR pollutants in groundwater underlying or adjacent to an
impoundment meet groundwater protection standards while a cap is maintained and in
good condition, but exceed groundwater standards if the cap degrades and allows
increased precipitation to filter down into the CCR? Please explain your answer.

134. Could concentrations of CCR pollutants meet groundwater standards while a cap is
intact but exceed groundwater standards if the cap is disturbed by an earthquake or flood?
Please explain your answer.

135. Could concentrations of CCR pollutants meet groundwater standards for a period and
then exceed groundwater standards after a disturbance to the subsurface, such as nearby
blasting or fracturing? Please explain your answer.

136. Are there other circumstances in which concentrations of CCR pollutants could meet

groundwater protection standards for a certain period but then exceed them? Please
explain your answer.

13
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Dated: September 10, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

Jennifer L. Cassel
Earthjustice

311 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60606
jeassel@earthjustice.org
(312) 500-2198

/s/ Thomas Cmar

Thomas Cmar (IL Bar No. 6298307)
Earthjustice

311 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60606

T: (312) 500-2191
tcmar(@earthjustice.org

/s/ Mychal Ozaeta

Mychal Ozaeta (ARDC No. #6331185)
Earthjustice

707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 4300

Los Angeles, CA 90017

T: 213-766-1069
mozaeta@earthjustice.org

/s/ Melissa Legge

Melissa Legge (ARDC No. #6334808)
Earthjustice

48 Wall Street, 15" Floor

New York, NY 10005

T: 212 823-4978
mlegge@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Prairie Rivers Network

/s/ Kiana Courtney

Kiana Courtney (IL Bar No. #6334333)
Environmental Law & Policy Center
35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60601
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KCourtney@elpc.org

/s/ Jeffrey T. Hammons

Jeffrey T. Hammons, (IL Bar No. #6324007)
Environmental Law & Policy Center

1440 G Street NW

Washington DC, 20005

T: (785) 217-5722

JHammons@elpc.org

Attorneys for Environmental Law & Policy Center

/s/ Faith E. Bugel
Faith E. Bugel
1004 Mohawk
Wilmette, IL 60091
(312) 282-9119
fbugel@gmail.com

Attorney for Sierra Club
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, Jennifer Cassel, an attorney, certifies that [ have served by email the Clerk and
by email the individuals with email addresses named on the Service List provided on the Board’s
website, available at https://pcb.illinois.gov/Cases/GetCaseDetailsByld?caseld=16858, a true
and correct copy of the PRE-FILED QUESTIONS OF ELPC, PRAIRIE RIVERS
NETWORK, AND SIERRA CLUB TO ANDREW BITTNER, before 5 p.m. Central Time on
September 10, 2020. The number of pages in the email transmission is 21 pages.

Dated: September 10, 2020 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jennifer Cassel

Jennifer Cassel (IL Bar No. 6296047)
Earthjustice

311 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 500-2198 (phone)
jcassel@earthjustice.org
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ERVICE LIST

Don Brown

Clerk of the Board
Don.brown@illinois.gov
Vanessa Horton
Vanessa.Horton@illinois.gov
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
Suite 11-500

100 West Randolph

Christine M. Zeivel
Christine.Zeivel@illinois.gov
Stefanie Diers
Stefanie.Diers@illinois.gov
Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency

1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Virginia I. Yang - Deputy Counsel
virginia.yang@illinois.gov

Nick San Diego - Staff Attorney
nick.sandiego@illinois.gov

Robert G. Mool
bob.mool@illinois.gov

Paul Mauer - Senior Dam Safety Eng.
Paul. Mauer@illinois.gov

Renee Snow - General Counsel
renee.snow(@illinois.gov

[llinois Department of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, IL 62702-1271

Matthew J. Dunn, Chief
mdunn(@atg.state.il.us
Stephen Sylvester

Sr. Asst. Attorney General
ssylvester(@atg.state.il.us
Andrew Armstrong, Chief
aarmstrong(@atg.state.il.us
Kathryn A. Pamenter
KPamenter@atg.state.il.us
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60602

Deborah Williams

Regulatory Affairs Director
Deborah. Williams@cwlp.com
City of Springfield

Office of Utilities

800 E. Monroe, 4th Floor
Municipal Building East

Kim Knowles
Kknowles@prairierivers.org
Andrew Rehn
Arehn(@prairierivers.org
1902 Fox Dr., Ste. 6
Champaign, IL 61820

Faith Bugel
fbugel@gmail.com
1004 Mohawk
Wilmette, IL 60091

Jeffrey Hammons
Jhammons@elpc.org

Kiana Courtney
KCourtney@elpc.org
Environmental Law & Policy Center
35 E. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
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Keith Harley
kharley@kentlaw.edu
Daryl Grable
dgrable(@clclaw.org
Chicago Legal Clinic, Inc.
211 W. Wacker, Suite 750
Chicago, IL 60606

Michael Smallwood
Msmallwood@ameren.com
1901 Choteau Ave.

St. Louis, MO 63103

Mark A. Bilut
Mbilut@mwe.com
McDermott, Will & Emery
227 W. Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60606-5096

Abel Russ, Attorney
aruss@environmentalintegrity.org
Environmental Integrity Project
1000 Vermont, Ave NW, Ste. 1100
Washington, DC 20005

Susan M. Franzetti
Sf@nijmanfranzetti.com
Kristen Laughridge Gale
kg@nijmanfranzetti.com
Vincent R. Angermeier
va@nijmanfranzetti.com
Nijman Franzetti LLP

10 S. Lasalle St., Ste. 3600
Chicago, IL 60603

Alec M Davis,
Executive Director
adavis@ierg.org
Kelly Thompson
kthompson@jerg.org
IERG

215 E. Adams St.
Springfield, IL 62701

Walter Stone, Vice President
Walter.stone@nrg.com

NRG Energy, Inc.

8301 Professional Place, Suite 230
Landover, MD 20785

Cynthia Skrukrud
Cynthia.Skrukrud@sierraclub.org
Jack Darin
Jack.Darin@sierraclub.org
Christine Nannicelli
christine.nannicelli@sierraclub.org
Sierra Club

70 E. Lake Street, Ste. 1500
Chicago, IL 60601-7447

Stephen J. Bonebrake
sbonebrake@schifthardin.com

Joshua R. More
imore(@schiffhardin.com
Ryan C. Granholm
rgranholm@schifthardin.com
Schiff Hardin, LLP

233 S. Wacker Dr., Ste. 7100
Chicago, IL 60606-6473

Jennifer M. Martin
Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com
jmartin@heplerbroom.com

Melissa Brown
Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com
HeplerBroom LLC

4340 Acer Grove Drive
Springfield, IL 62711
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Alisha Anker, Vice President, Chris Newman

Regulatory & Market Affairs newman.christopherm@epa.gov

aanker@ppi.coop Jessica Schumaker

Prairie Power Inc. Schumacher.Jessica@epa.gov

3130 Pleasant Run U.S. EPA, Region 5

Springfield, IL 62711 77 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60604-3590

Gibson, Dunn, & Crutcher, LLP Earthjustice

Michael L. Raiff Jennifer Cassel

mraiff@gibsondunn.com jcassel@earthjustice.org

2001 Ross Avenue Thomas Cmar

Suite 2100 tcmar(@earthjustice.org

Dallas, TX 75201 Melissa Legge
mlegge(@earthjustice.org
Mychal Ozaeta

mozaeta@earthjustice.org
311 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 1400

Chicago, IL 60606

BROWN, HAY, & STEPHENS, LLP
Claire A. Manning
cmanning(@bhslaw.com

Anthony D. Schuering
aschuering(@bhslaw.com

205 S. Fifth Street, Suite 700
Springfield, IL 62705
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